Prof. Radha Krishan Dhiman MD, DM, FAMS, FACG, FRCP Edin., FRCP London, FAASLD Dr. B. C. Roy National Awardee Director



SANJAY GANDHI POSTGRADUATE INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES

RAEBARELI ROAD, LUCKNOW-226 014 (U. P.) INDIA



FOREWORD

It is with extreme happiness that I convey my heartfelt congratulations to Prof. Ajai Singh and the entire editorial team at AIIMS Bhopal for the launch of "FUTURE HEALTH," a multidisciplinary journal of the Institute that holds the promise of being a major contributor in the field of healthcare. This remarkable endeavour under the visionary leadership of Prof. Ajai Singh, Executive Director of AIIMS Bhopal, reflects the Institute's unwavering commitment to advancing knowledge, fostering innovation, and promoting excellence in healthcare.

In the current era of rapid technological upgradations, changing demographics, and emerging global health challenges, the field of healthcare is undergoing a profound transformation. This transformation necessitates a platform that not only captures the dynamic landscape of healthcare but also provides a forum for insightful dialogue, evidence-based research, and the exchange of innovative ideas. "FUTURE HEALTH" emerges as a beacon in this ever-evolving landscape, poised to serve as a catalyst for interdisciplinary collaboration and knowledge dissemination.

Prof. Ajai Singh's vision and his dedication to the pursuit of excellence in medical education and research are widely recognized and admired. His leadership at AIIMS Bhopal has led to significant milestones and has positioned the Institute as a hub for high end research in healthcare. It is under his guidance that "FUTURE HEALTH" finds its roots, embodying the commitment to explore the frontiers of healthcare, both in India and on the global stage.

As the Director of Sanjay Gandhi Postgraduate Institute of Medical Sciences (SGPGI) in Lucknow, I appreciate the significance of collaborative efforts among Institutions to address the complex challenges that our society is faced with. Inter-institutional exchange of knowledge, experiences, and best practices is crucial in driving progress and improving outcomes.

I am sure that "FUTURE HEALTH" will serve as an important medium for not only showcasing innovation and research but also promotes the interdisciplinary approach. I wish that this journal will foster a community of scholars, researchers, and practitioners who are dedicated to shaping the future of healthcare in a positive and impactful manner.

In conclusion, I offer my best wishes to Prof. Ajai Singh, the Editorial team, and all those involved in bringing "FUTURE HEALTH" to fruition. May this journal inspire new ideas, drive innovative solutions, and ultimately contribute to the betterment of healthcare for future generations of healthcare.

(Radha Krishan Dhiman)